# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7893475

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRIME STUDIO, INC.	04/06/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LAGOM KITCHEN CO.		
Street Address:	3924 TULLER AVENUE		
City:	CULVER CITY		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90230		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D972881

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(202) 824-3000 Phone:

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dsaks@bannerwitcoff.com,

designassignment@bannerwitcoff.com

**Correspondent Name:** BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. Address Line 1: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3600** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	009539.00229\US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DILLON SAKS
SIGNATURE:	/Dillon Saks/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2023

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=00229 - Executed Assignment (Prime Studio-LAGM)#page1.tif source=00229 - Executed Assignment (Prime Studio-LAGM)#page2.tif

PATENT **REEL: 063278 FRAME: 0075** 507846339

#### CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("ASSIGNMENT") is made on the 6th day of April , 2023, by PRIME STUDIO, INC. having its principal place of business at 315 West 39<sup>th</sup> Street, Apt. 1101, New York, New York 10018, USA ("Assignor"), to LAGOM KITCHEN Co. having its principal place of business at 3924 Tuller Avenue, Culver City, California 90230, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Proposal Agreement (the "Agreement") dated July 23, 2018, by and between Assignor and Assignee, it was agreed that all intellectual property created by Assignor under the Agreement (the "Intellectual Property") would be exclusively owned by Assignee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor was involved in the development of certain inventions and improvements concerning the subject matter set forth in the patents and patent applications listed below (collectively, the "Patent Filings"):

Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Title	Attorney
				Docket No.
29/699,401	D916,547	July 25, 2019	Cookware	009539.00068
29/748,445	D929,798	August 28, 2020	Cookware	009539.00121
29/800,673	D959,891	July 22, 2021	Cookware	009539.00228
29/800,803	D972,881	July 23, 2021	Cookware	009539.00229
29/800,806	D959,933	July 23, 2021	Cookware	009539.00230
29/825,171		January 28, 2022	Cookware	009539.00232
29/845,476		July 7, 2022	Cookware	009539,00237
29/846,106		July 13, 2022	Cookware	009539.00240
29/846,266		July 14, 2022	Cookware Lid	009539.00275
29/800,805	D959,214	July 23, 2021	Cookware	009539.00231
29/886,908		March 15, 2023	Cookware	009539.00369
29/826,404	***************************************	February 11,	Cookware	009539.00233
		2022	Utensil	

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor also assisted Assignee in various cookware projects that have not yet been brought to market and/or patent protection has not yet been sought (collectively, the "Unfiled Cookware Projects"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this ASSIGNMENT to more formally document the assignment of the Intellectual Property created by the Assignor under the Agreement, including the Patent Filings and Unfiled Cookware Projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor, its affiliates, employees, officers, and/or contractors: (i) has/have full rights to make the assignment provided under this ASSIGNMENT and has not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith; (ii) conceived of certain subject matter set forth in the Patent Filings and Unfiled Cookware Projects; (iii) has/have the right to convey rights in certain of the subject matter set forth in Patent Filings and Unfiled Cookware Projects; and (iv) has/have not conveyed rights in the subject matter set forth in Patent Filings and Unfiled Cookware Projects to any other entity.
- 2. Assignor formally assigns to Assignee, to the extent not already assigned, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, Patent Filings, Unfiled Cookware Projects, and any inventions and improvements thereto, throughout the world and to any and all patents, petty patents

Page 1 of 2 PATENT REEL: 063278 FRAME: 0076

and utility model patents which may be granted therefore, and all continuations, continuations-inpart, divisions, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, and any non-provisionals based on provisionals thereof (collectively, the "Letters Patents") and all related rights, including all rights and claims for the infringement thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Letters Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

PRIME STUDIO, INC.

By:

Name: Stuart Harvey Lee

Title: President

RECORDED: 04/10/2023

Page 2 of 2 PATENT

REEL: 063278 FRAME: 0077